19b. Total Hedged Liabilities - - - -
20. Net Foreign Exchange
Asset/(Liability) Position (9-18+19) (1.601.135) (87.023) (567.029) 199.633
21. Net Asset/(Liability) Position of Monetary items
(1+2a+5+6a-10-11-12a-14-15-16a)

(1.601.135) (87.023) (567.029) 199.633

22. Fair value of financial derivate used in hedging - - - -
23. Hedged portion of foreign currency denominated assets - - - -
24. Hedged portion of foreign currency denominated
liabilities

- - - -

25. Exports 68.504.354 18.603.026 46.996.362 2.904.966
26. Imports 44.925.703 12.624.368 32.301.335 -

79Kartonsan Annual Report 2017

KARTONSAN KARTON SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2017
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless it is indicated otherwise.)

Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements (Originally Issued in Turkish)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis tables at the end of reporting period 2017 and 2016 are as follows:

31 December 2017
Gain/(Loss) Equity

Appreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Depreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Appreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Depreciationof
Foreign

Currency

If USD appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%:
1. Net Asset/Liability in USD (415.600) 415.600 - -
2. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

3. Net Effect-of USD (1+2) (415.600) 415.600 - -

If EUR appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%:
4. Net Asset/(Liability) in EUR 2.194.426 (2.194.426) - -
5. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

6. Net Effect-of EUR (4+5) 2.194.426 (2.194.426) - -

If other foreign currencies appreciated (Depreciated)
against TRY by 10%
7. Net Asset/(Liability) in other foreign currencies 90.564 (90.564) - -
8. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

9 Net Effect-of Other Foreign Currencies (7+8) 90.564 (90.564) - -

Total (3+6+9) 1.869.390 (1.869.390) - -

31 December 2016
Kâr/(zarar) Özkaynaklar

Appreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Depreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Appreciation
of Foreign
Currency

Depreciationof
Foreign

Currency

If USD appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%:
1. Net Asset/Liability in USD (31.692) 31.692 - -
2. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

3. Net Effect-of USD (1+2) (31.692) 31.692 - -

If EUR appreciated/(depreciated) against TRY by 10%:
4. Net Asset/(Liability) in EUR (214.594) 214.594 - -
5. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

6. Net Effect-of EUR (4+5) (214.594) 214.594 - -

If other foreign currencies appreciated (Depreciated)
against TRY by 10%
7. Net Asset/(Liability) in other foreign currencies 86.173 (86.173) - -
8. Hedged amount (-) - - - -

9 Net Effect-of Other Foreign Currencies (7+8) 86.173 (86.173) - -

Total (3+6+9) (160.113) 160.113 - -

80 Annual Report 2017 Kartonsan

KARTONSAN KARTON SANAYİ VE TİCARET A.Ş.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
As at 31 December 2017
(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless it is indicated otherwise.)

Convenience Translation into English of Consolidated Financial Statements (Originally Issued in Turkish)

a) Interest Rate Risk

None.

b) Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group. The
Group’s credit risk mainly arises from trade receivables. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties